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SYMBOLS 

The following standard symbols are used in 
Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 

- - amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the 
Statistics Act. 

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont employds 
uniformément dans les publications de Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

- - nombres infimt.s. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Ia Loi sur Ia 
statistique relatives au secret. 
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Cattle Numbers Down 3% 

Total cattle and calves in Canada(l) 
at July 1, 1977 are estimated at 14,628,000 
head compared to 15,154,500 at July 1, 1976. 
In the West, numbers are down 4% with de- 
creases reported in all provinces, but British 
Columbia. In the East cattle numbers are 
down 2%. 

Milk Cows Down 1%: 

Milk cows are estimated at 1,935,000, 
down 1% from July 1, 1976. In the West, num-
bers are up 1% with increases or no change 
reported in all provinces. In the East milk 
cows are down 1%. Dairy heifers are estimated 
to have decreased 1%. 

Beef Cows Down 3%: 

Beef cows are estimated at 4,230,600 
hid, down 3% from 4,344,600 at July 1, 1976. 

tern and Eastern regions had decreases of 
and 5% respectively. Beef heifers are down 

H: 6% from a year ago. The Eastern region 
)wed an increase of 7% and the Western re-
n decreased 10%. 

Steers Down 9%: 

Steers are estimated at 2,152,100 down 
9% from the July 1, 1976 estimate of 2,362,700 
head. This is the net result of an estimated 
5% decrease in the East and 11% decrease in 
the West. 

Sheep and Lambs Down 5%: 

Sheep and lamb numbers are estimated at 
532,500 down 5% from 562,600 at July 1, 1976. 
The decline is due to an 8% decrease in the 
West and 1% decrease in the East. 

(1) Not including Newfoundland. June 1, 1976 
Census shows the following numbers of 
livestock on farms In that province: Cat-
tle 5,443; calves 1,618; sheep and lambs 
9,159. 

Bovins diminution de 3 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de gros 
bovins et de veaux au Canada(1), au 1er  juillet 
1977 était de 14,628,000 contre 15,154,500 au ler 
juillet 1976. Bans l'Ouest, le notnbre a diminué 
de 4 %; toutes le provinces ont participé a la 
baisse, sauf la Colombie-Britannique. Bans 1'Est, 
le nombre de bovins a diminué de 2 %. 

Vaches laitIres diminution de 1 Z: 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de vaches 
laitires était de 1,935,000, soit une baisse de 
1 % par rapport au ler  juillet 1976. Dans l'Ouest, 
le nombre a augmenté de 1 Z; toutes ces provinces 
ont augmentë ou n'ont connu aucun changement. Dans 
l'Est, le nombre de vaches laitires a diminué de 
1 %. On estime que le nombre de génisses laitthres 
a baissé de 1 Z. 

Vaches de boucherie diminution de 3 %: 

Le nombre de vaches de boucherie eat estim 
4,230,600 contre 4,344,600 au 1er  juillet 1976. 

C'est le résultat net d'une diminution de 2 % dans 
1'Ouest et d'une diminution de 5 % dans 1'Est. Le 
nombre de génisses de boucherie a diminué de 6 % 
par rapport a l'année dernIre. La region de 
l'Ouest a connu une diminution de 10 % et l'Est 
une augmentation de 7 %. 

Bouvi11ons diminution de 9 7.: 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de bouvil-
ions était de 2,152,100 soit une diminution de 9 Z 
par rapport au 1er  juillet 1976, lequel dtait 
2,362,700. C'est le résultat net d'une diminution 
de 5 % dans l'Est et d'une diminution de 11 % dans 
1 'Ouest. 

Moutons et agneaux diminution de S %: 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de moutons 
et d'agneaux était de 532,500 soit 5 7. de moths 
qu'au ]er  juillet 1976. La baisse est le résultat 
d'une diminution de 8 Z dana l'Ouest et d'une 
diminution de 1 % dans l'Est. 

(1) Sans Terre-Neuve. Au recenseinent du ler juin 
1976, le bétail dana les fermes de cette pro-
vince était ainsi réparti: bovine 5,443; veaux 
1,618; moutons et agneaux 9.159. 

0 
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TABLE 1. Cattle: Number on Farms, by Class and Province, June 1, 1976 Cenn 
J011 1. 1976 and 1977 

TABLEAU 1. Bovine: Nombre den, lee feraes, par classe at province, ala recense.ent 1 	 l9. 
,, jeT joillet 1976 cc 1971 

total cattle and calves 
- 	 Bulls - Taureaux 

Gron bovine Ct veaux 

July 1977 
as I of 

July 1976 
1977 	 - 

Joillet 1977 
an I de 

joillet 1976 

271.9 	 97 

.Jaly 1977 
Census 	 as I of 	 Census 

.lune 1, 1976 	 July 1976 	June 1, 1976 
- 	 1976r 	 1977 	 - 	 - 	 1976r 

Receosoment 	 Juillet 1971 	Recenaement 
jer join 1976 	 en X de 	jer join 1976 

joillet 1976 

thousands - sillier. thousands - mliii 

TOTAl. ...................... 15,124.7 I 	15.154.51 	14,628.0 	 97 	 264.8 	 286.3 

Prince Edward Island - fle- 
du-Prinns-doo.rd 110.4 108.0 105.0 

Nov. Scotia - Nouvelie bcoase 137.2 137.0 138.0 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
121.1 120.0 116.0 

Quebec 	......................... 1,759.4 1,729.0 1,700.0 

Ontario ........................ 3,159.5 3.128.0 3,070.0 

East - Total - Eat 5,287.6 5,222.0 5,129.0 

1,399.9 1.412.5 1,376.0 

Brunswick .................... 

3,132.4 3,146.0 2,940.0 

Alberta 	...... . ................ .4,614.4 4,670.5 4,671.0 

Britiah Columbia - Colomble- 

Manitoba ....................... 

690.4 703.5 712.0 

Saskatchewan ................... 

West - Totsl - tkaest 9,837.1 9,932.5 9,499.0 

Milk cows(1) 

Britanntque .................. 

Vahes laitfBrea(1) 

Province 

. 

97 2.0 1.9 1.8 95 

101 2.4 2.4 2.2 92 

97 3.0 3.0 2.9 97 

98 45.3 46.0 46.0 100 

98 40.7 41.0 41.0 100 

98 93.4 94.3 93.9 100 

97 24.9 25.0 24.0 96 

93 63.3 63.0 60.0 gs 

96 88.2 89.0 83.0 91' 

101 15.0 15.0 15.0 iW 

96 191.4 192.0 184.0 91 

Dairy helfers(2) 

G8nisses d'un an laitiBrea(2) 

July 1977 July 1 7 I 

Census 	 as 1 of 	 Census 	 as I of 

June 1, 1976 	 J017 1976 	June 1, 1976 	 July 1976 

- 	 1976w 	 1977 	 - 	 - 	 1976t 	 1977 	 - 

Rensomont 	 Juillet 1977 	Recensoment 	 Juillet 1977 

1er join 1976 	 en 1 de 	i° join 1976 	 an 1 do 

	

juIllet 1976 	 jcaiilet 1976 

thousands - millions 	 - 	 thou,ands - milliers 

TOTAL ...................... 1,991.01 	1,945.61 	1,935.0 	 99 	 518.31 	 518.41 	 511.2 	 99 

Prince Edward Island - Ile- 
du-Prtnce-douard 25.6 25.5 

Noes Scotia - Nouvol10-cosae 38.6 38.5 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
30.6 Brunswick 	.................... 30.5 

Quebec 	........................ . 

. 

25.5 792.0 

Ontario 	........................ 665.0 655.0 

East - Total - Eat 1,585.2 1.541,6 

93.5 Manitoba 	........................91.5 . 

57.4 

77.0 

Alberta 	....................... 152.0 

Saskatchewan 	....................75.4 

British Columbia - Colcable- 

.. 

61.5 Britannique 	.................. 81.5 

West - Total - Ouest 405.8 404.0 

See footnote(s) at end of table. - Voir note(s) A Is fin du tableau. 

S 
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A41.E 1. Cattle: Number on Farms, by Clans and Province, June 1, 1976 Census, 
July 1. 1916 and 1977 - Concluded 

Bovine: Nombre dana lee fermee, par clasee at province, as receneement 1er  Juin 1976, 
au er juillet 1976 et 1977 - fin 

Beef cowe(3) Beef heifers(4) 

Vachea de boocherte(3) G6misses d'om an de boucheri.(4) 

'° 
Promi Census as 2 of Census as I of 

June 1. 1976 July 1976 June 1, 1976 July 1976 - 1976r 1977 - - 1976r 1977 - 
Recensesent Juillet 1977 Recensement .lutllet 1977 
1er Join 1976 en 2 de jer Join 1976 en 2 de 

bIllet 1976 JuIllet 1976 

thousands - sillier. thousands - aflhiers 
TOTAL ...................... 4,343.3 4,344.6 4,230.6 97 1,684.7 1,607.9 1,602.7 94 

Prince Edward Island - lie-du- 
Prince-fdosard 14.7 14.4 14.0 97 11.4 10.6 10.5 99 

Nova Scotia - Neuvel1e-cosse 28.4 28.2 28.6 101 12.4 12.1 11.4 94 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Irumawick .................... 27.6 27.0 25.0 93 11.4 11.2 9.8 88 

Quebec ......................... 245.8 246.0 240.0 98 67.4 65.0 60.0 92 

508.3 510.0 480.0 94 381.1 375.0 415.0 111 Ontario ........................ 

East - Total - Eat 824.8 825.6 787.6 95 483.7 473.9 506.7 107 

401.1 491.0 485.0 99 156.9 161.0 150.0 93 

1,213.7 1,215.0 1,173.0 97 371.8 370.0 310.0 84 

1,590.3 1,590.0 1,555.0 98 598.5 615.0 560.0 91 

ci. Columbia - Colo.ble- 
Manitoba ....................... 

223.4 223.0 230.0 103 73.8 78.0 76.0 97 

Saskatchewan ...................

rta 	........................ 

Total - Ouest 3,518.5 3,519.0 3,443.0 98 1,201.0 1,224.0 1,096.0 90 

Steers, 1 year old or older Calves, under 1 year old 

tamnique .................. 

Bouvillona, 1 an et plus Venus. mains d'un an 

Census 
Jns 1, 	1976 - 
R.censement 
jer Juin 1976 

1976T 1977 

July 1977 
as S of 

July 1976 - 
Juiliet 1977 
en 2 de 

Jolllet 1976 

Census 
June 1, 1976 - 
Reteneement 

1er join 1976 

1976r 1977 

July 1977 
as 2 of 

July 1976 - 
Juillet 1977 

en S de 
juillet 1076 

thousands - .11lierm thousands - nilliera 
TOTAL ...................... 2,342.1 2,362.7 2,152.1 91 3,960.6 3,999.0 3,918.5 98 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-do-- 
Prince-gdouard 24.7 23.6 21.3 90 25.2 25.2 26.0 103 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-geose 15.1 15.0 14.5 97 30.1 30.8 32.3 105 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
10.5 10.1. 9.3 92 29.9 30.0 30.2 101 Brunswick .................... 

69.0 68.0 62.0 91 308.9 315.0 310.0 08 

758.7 757.0 720.0 95 605.5 590.0 575.0 97 

East - Total - Eat 878.0 873.7 827.1 95 999.6 991.0 973.5 98 

213.7 217.0 200.0 92 399.1 402.0 400.0 100 

Quebec .........................

Ontario ........................ 

397.6 400.0 340.0 85 996.1 1,006.0 965.0 96 

Manitoba ....................... 

769.7 785.0 700.0 89 1.375,9 1,405.0 1,380.0 98 

Saskatchewan ................... 

oh Columbia - Colombie- 

Alberta ........................ 

83.1 87.0 85.0 98 

t - I. 	- Owest 

189.9 195.0 200.0 103 tanolqac .................. 

1,464.1 1,489.0 1,325.0 89 2,961.0 3,008.0 2,945.0 98 

male stock 2 years old and older kept mainly for milk purposes. - Femellos de dew, sos ou plus, gardens principalement pour flee leltiNre.. 

• 
male stock 1 to 2 years of age, being raised mainly for milk purposes. - Fainelles d'un an Cl melon de drum one 6lev8es principalecueet pour fIns 
rec. 	(3) Female stack 2 years old and older kept mainly for beef purposes. - Femelles do dens ens ou plus, gsrd8es principalement pour la bosch.- 

• 	(4) Female stock I to 2 years of age, being raised mainly for beef purposes. - Femellem d'un an et mome de dens sue flov8es principaleiment pour 
ii 	mucherie. 
Note: The Census figures say not add due to rounding. - Rota: Lea chifires pour 1e recensnc peuvent me pa. additionner 8tant donné qu'ile Bout 

arrondis as sillier Ic plus p0s. 
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TABLE 2. Beef Heifers: Number on Farms, for Breeding and Market, by Provinc. 
July 1, 1976 and 1977 

TABLEAU 2. G6nisses: Nombre dana lee fermes, pour is reproduction et pour le marché, r;r rvu 
le 1er  juiliet, 1976 et 1977 

Beef heifers for breeding 	Beef heifers for market 

	

Cniases pour la reproduction 	Génisses pour le marché 

Province 

	

1977 as % 	 1977 as I 

	

of 1976 	 of 1976 
1976r 	1977 	- 	1976r 	1977 	- 

	

1977 en 1 	 1977 en 1 

	

de 1976 	 de 1976 

EFousands - milliers 	 thousands - milliers 

TOTAL ............................ 665.2 	595.5 1 	90 	933.8 1 	915.5 1 	98 

83.0 87 280.0 332.0 

84.9 

. 

83.6 98 76.1 66.4 

Ontario 	............................ 95.0 

Manitoba 	........................... . 

Saskatchewan 	...................... .83.9 165.7 90 186.1 144.3 

258.0 225.3 87 357.0 334.7 Alberta 	............................ 

British Columbia - Colomble - 
Britannique 	...................... 43.4 37.9 87 34.6 38.1 

TABLE 3. Cattle: Fattened or Finished for Slaughter, by Weight and Sex 

TABLEAU 3. Bovins: Engraissés ou finis pour la boucherie, par livres et sexe 

Wei ht B 

Folds 

Males - M1ea 1977 as Z 
of 1976 

- 
1977 en X 

Females - Femelles 1977 as 1 
of 1976 

- 1977 en 1 
1976 1977 de 1976 1976 	1977 de 1976 

thousands - milliers 	- thousands - milliers 

Ontario 

500-699 pounds - livres 200.0 185.0 92 100.0 130.0 130 

700-899 	" 	" 225.0 245.0 109 100.0 136.0 136 

900-999 	" 	' 120.0 130.0 108 24.0 28.0 11 

+ 1,000 	" 130.0 110.0 85 26.0 16.0 71 

Total 	............................ 675.0 670.0 99 250.0 310.0 1. 
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\I3LE 3. Cattle: Fattened or Finished for Slaughter, by Weight and Sex - Concluded 

..\LEAU 3. Bovins: Engraissés ou finis pour la boucherie, par livres et sexe - fin 

1977 as 1 	 1977as 1 

Weight 	
Males - Miles 	of 1976 	

Females - Femelles 	of 1976 

Foids 	 1977 en 	 1977 en 
97 	

1 
1976 	17 	de 1976 	1976 	1977 	de 1976 

thousands - milliers thousands - tsilliers 

Manitoba 

500-699 pounds - livres 70.0 55.5 79 43.5 34.5 79 

700-899 '  49.5 52.0 105 32.5 23.5 72 

900-999 	" 	" 21.0 23.0 100 8.5 3.9 46 

+ 1,000 11.5 15.0 130 3.4 4.7 138 

Total 	............................ . 152.0 143.5 94 87.9 66.6 76 

saskatchewan 

-.99 pounds - livres 121.5 98.5 81 119.0 75.5 63 

700-899 	' 102.5 105.0 102 60.0 54.0 90 

900-999 	" 31.5 31.5 100 11.5 8.8 77 

+ 1,000 	" 	' 19.0 17.5 92 9.0 11.5 128 

274.5 252.5 92 199.5 149.8 75 

Alberta 

500-699 pounds - livres 195.0 187.0 96 177.5 143.0 81 

	

Total 	............................ 

	

700-899 	" 	' 219.5 257.0 117 173.5 165.0 95 

900-999 	" 105.0 97.0 92 46.0 53.0 115 

W .................................. 

53.0 46.0 87 39.0 27.0 69 

572.5 587.0 103 436.0 388.0 89 
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TABLE 4. Sheep: Number on Farms, by Age Group and 
June 1, 1976 Census, July 1, 1976 and 1977 

TABLEAU 4. Moutons et agneaux: Nombre dane lee fernes, par grou ini'i;y 	:v 

su recensement ier juin 1976, au ier  jufllet 1976 ct 1977 

Sheep and lambs 
Total 

Moutons at agneaux 

Sheep, 1 year old or older 
- 

Moutons, 1 an ou plus 

Lambs, under 1 year old 
- 

Agneaux, moms d'un an 

July July July 
1977 1977 1977 

Census as 2 of Cenaus as 2 of Census as 2 of 
Province June 1, July June 1, July June 1, July 

1976 1976 1976 1976 1976 1976 
- 1976r- 1977 - - 1976r- 1977 - 

- 1976r 1977 - 

Recense- Juillet Recense- Juillet Recense- Juillet 
ment 1977 Sent 1977 sent 1977 

ler juin en Z de 1er juin en 1 de 1er  juin en 2 de 
1976 juillet 1976 juillet 1976 juillet 

1976 1976 1976 

thousands - sillier-s thousands - milliers thousands - milliers 

584.1 562.6 532.5 95 311.7 306.8 288.3 94 272.3 255.8 244.2 95 

Prince Edward 
Island - tie-du- 
Prince-Edouard 6.3 6.1 6.7 110 3.2 3.1 3.3 106 3.1 3.0 3.4 113 

Nova Scotia - 
Nouve11e-cosae 38.7 38.0 39.7 104 21.0 20.7 21.4 103 17.7 17.3 18.3 106 

New Brunswick - 
Nouveau-Brunswick 12.9 12.8 11.6 91 7.1 7.1 6.4 90 5.7 5.7 5.2 91 

TOTAL 	........... . 

Quebec 	.............48.5 46.7 43.5 93 28.7 28.2 26.0 92 19.7 18.5 17.5 95 
140.8 132.0 131.0 99 80.0 79.0 77.0 97 60.9 53.0 54.0 

East - Total - Est 247.2 235.6 232.5 99 140.0 138.1 134.1 97 107.1 97.5 98.4 

21.0 20.5 19.0 93 12.2 12.0 11.2 93 8.8 8.5 7.8 
Saskatchewan 83.9 82.5 77.0 93 45.4 44.7 41.5 93 38.5 37.8 35.5 

Ontario ............. 

Manitoba ............ 

89.3 183.0 160.0 87 92.6 91.0 79.0 87 96.7 92.0 81.0 88 Alberta 	............. 
British Columbia - 

Colombie-Britan- 
42.7 41.0 44.0 107 21.5 21.0 22.5 107 21.2 20.0 21.5 108 nique ............. 

West - Total - 
Ouest ........... 36.9 327.0 300.0 92 171.7 168.7 154.2 91 165.2 158.3 145.8 92 

Note: The Census figures may not add due to rounding. - Nota: Les chit tree pour le recenaement peuvent ne pas adatcionner 
Btant donn4 qu'ila aont arrondis au sillier Ic plus prs. 

TABLE 5. Economic Indicators, Canada, 1976 and 1977 

TABLEAU 5. Indicateurs Bconomiques, Canada, 1976 et 1977 

Economic indicators - Canada - Indicateurs économiques 1976 1977 

1977 as 
2 of 1976 

- 

1977 en 
2 de 1976 

Canada population at April 1st - Population du Canada 
le 	ier 	avrtl 	.............................. . ......... 	'000 23,063 23,243 100.8 

Met National Income at Factor Coat for 1st quarter, 
seasonally adjusted at annual rates(l) - Revenu na- 
tional net au coOt des facteurs, premier trimestre, 
ajustement saiaonnier aux taux annuela(l) 	........... $'OOO,OOO 142,124r 154,712 108.9 

Gross National Product at Market Prices, first quarter, 
seasonally adjusted at annual ratea(1) - Produit na- 
tional brut aux prix du marché, premier trimeatre, 
ajuatement aaisonnier aux taux annuels(1) 	........... " 182,744r 199,852 1' 

Total employed June actual - Effectifa occup4s globaux, 
juin 	actuel 	......................................... persons 9.855 10,044 11)1 

'000 
peraonnes 
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CLE 5. Economic Indicators, Canada, 1976 and 1977 - Concluded 

LEAU 5. Indicateurs économiques, Canada, 1976 et 1977 - fin 

Economic indicators - Canada - Indicateurs économiques 1976 1977 

1977 as 
Z of 1976 

- 

1977 en 
Z de 1976 

Unemployed, June actual - Nombre de chameurs, juin 
actuel 	.............................................. persons 702 814 116.0 

000 
personnes 

Index of farm prices of agricultural products, May: 
(1961'100) Canada - Indice des prix I is ferme des 
produits agricoles, mai: 	(1961-100) Canada 2348r 220.9 94.1 

Farm input price indexes, first quarter: 	(1961100) - 
Indice des prix des entrées dana l'agriculture, 

2235t  235.8 105.5 premier 	trimestre: 	(1961100) 	....................... . 

Consumer Price Index, all items, June: 	(1971100) - 
Iiidice général des prix I in consonnation, juin; 
(1971=100) 	.......................................... . 148.7 160.3 107.8 

Consumer Price Index, 	food, June: 	(1971-100) Canada - 
indice des prix I Ia consommation, élément alimen- 
tation, 	juin 	(1971-100) Canada 167.3 179.1 107.1 

Total Farm Cash Receipts, first quarter(2) - Recettes 
en esplces totales des agriculteurs, premier 
trimestre(2) 	........................................ $'OOO,OOO 2,0921r 2,148.2 102.7 

Cash Receipts. 2nd quarter, cattle and calves 
1y(2) - Recettes en espéces des agriculteurs, bo- 
os et veaux seulement, deuxième trimestre(2) 	 0 5112r 525.0 102.7 
Net Income(3) - Revenu net des agriculteurs(3) 	' 4,040 .. - 

!ral inspected cattle slaughter. June 25(6) - Nombre 
do bovins abattus et soumis I l'inspection fédérale, 
Ic 	25 	juin(4) 	....................................... '000 1,716 1,825 106.4 

Cattle exports to United States to June 25(4) - Nombre 
de bovins exportés vivants sux 	tats-Unis, Ic 25 

150,804 137,835 91.4 
Beef and veal exports to June 25 (thousands of pounds) 

(4) - Exportations de viande de boeuf et veau, le 25 
juin 	(milliera 	de 	livres)(4) 	........................ 49,895 57,750 115.7 

Cattle imports to June 25(4) - Nombre de bovins impor- 
tea 	vivants, 	le 	25 	juin(4) 	.......................... . 000 77,147 2,189 2.8 

Beef and veal imports to June 25 (thousands of pounds) 
(4) - Importations de viande de boeuf et veau, 
jusqu'au 25 juin (milliers de livres)(4) 89,615 83,782 93.5 

Federal inspected pig slaughter to June 25(4) - Nombre 

juin(4) 	............................................. . 

de porcs abattus, et soumis I l'inspection fédérale, 
jusqu'au 	25 	juin(4) 	................................. . 000 3,552.9 3,885.6 109.4 

Pig exports to United States June 25 (number) (4) - 
Nombre de porcs exportés vivants aux Etats-Unta 
jusqu'au 25 juin(4) 	................................. . 9,906 5,291 53.6 

Pork exports to June 25 (pounds) (4) - Exportations de 
viande de porc Jusqu'au 25 juin 	(livres)(4) 	......... . 000 38,523 48,404 125.6 

Pork imports (fresh and frozen) 	to June 25 (pound)(4) - 
Importations de viande de porc (fratche et salée) 

70,326 95,364 135.6 
National weight average price (dollars, per cwt.), hog 

jusqu'au 	25 juin 	(livres)(4) 	........................ 	 ... 

dressed to June 25(4) - Prix rnoyen national pondéré 
(dollars par cwt) porcs habillés jusqu'au 25 juin(4) 66.96 56.49 84.4 

 Source: National Income and Expenditure Accounts, Statistics Canada, Quarterly, Catalogue 13-001. - Comptes nationaux des 
revenus et des dépensea, Statistique Canada, 	trimestriel no 13-001 au catalogue. 

 Source: Farm Cash Receipts, Statistics Canada, Monthly, Catalogue 21-001. - Recettes monétaires agricoles, Statistique 
Canada, mensuel, no  21-001 au catalogue. 

 Source: Farm Net Income 1976, Statistics Canada, Annual, Catalogue 21-202. - Revenu net agricole 1976, Statistique 
Canada, no  21-202 au catalogue. 
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Cattle and Calves: Slaughtered in Federal Inspected Packing Plants 

Bovins et veaux: Abattages dans les abattoires inspectes par le fédéral 

Number in thousands - Nombre en milliers 	 Number in thousands - Nombre en mullier 
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Choice Steers: Weighted Average Price. Calgary(l) and Omaha(2) 

Bouvillons de choix: Prix moyens pondérés, Calgary(1) et Omaha(2) 
$per 100 lb. 	 $ per 100 ft'. 
$ le 100 liv. 	 $ le lOOtiv. 
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Cattle Numbers July 1. 1977. by Province. 
in Thousands, (and Percent Change) 

Nombre de bovins au ler juillet 1977, par province, 
en mllliers,(et le changement en pourcentage) 

Total 14,628.0 (-3%) 
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World Summary: Cattle 

Although cattle numbers are still de-
clining in many parts of the world, there are 
signs of stability or some herd expansion In 
certain key beef-producing areas. For exam-
ple, in Argentina the cattle herd at the be-
ginning of 1977 was thought to be about the 
same as in January 1976 and there may even be 
some small increase during 1977. It is also 
possible that cattle numbers In New Zealand at 
the beginning of 1978 will be at slightly 
higher levels than in January 1977. In the 
USSR there has been virtually no change in 
cattle numbers during the past two years but 
the cattle population in Eastern Europe in 
January 1977 was 22 higher than at the begin-
ning of 1976. In the EEC, as a whole, total 
cattle numbers in December 1976 were about the 
sane as a year earlier but there Is expected 
to be a small increase by December 1977. Herd 
expansion is also reported to be taking place 
in Japan. In contrast, the United States cat-
tle population, which declined by 7% between 
January 1975 and January 1977, is expected to 
show a further decline of at least 3% during 
1977; a similar pattern is forecast for 
Canada. Cattle numbers are also declining 
significantly in Australia and Uruguay. In 
view of these developments world cattle num-
bers, which were estimated to have amounted to 
approximately 1,340 million in January 1977, 
are forecast to decline to 1,330 million by 
the beginning of 1978. 

Beef production is forecast to be at re-
duced levels in 1977 compared with a year ago 
in most parts of the world. The main excep-
tions to this are Japan and Eastern Europe; a 
further exception is likely to be Australia 
where production is forecast to show a small 
increase compared with the record level In 
1976. However, in other countries lower pro-
duction levels are generally forecast. In 
Argentina, for example, production in 1977 is 
forecast to show a decline of over 4% compared 
with 1976 and in New Zealand an even sharper 
decline is forecast. In the EEC as a whole, 
production in 1977 is now forecast to show a 
decline of only 3% to 4% compared with 1976; a 
larger decline had previously been forecast. 
Increased production forecasts for France and 
the United Kingdom are the main reason for the 
revision. The effects of the EEC dairy reform 
measures on beef production are difficult to 
forecast but the main impact on cow slaughter-
Ings is likely to be felt in 1978. If the 
above estimates prove correct beef and veal 
production in the major producing countries 
will show a decline of 2 to 	in 1977 com- 
pared with 1976. 

Source: International Market Survey. Meat and 
Livestock Commission, Milton Keynes, 
MK2 2EF, England. 

Résumé mondial: Bovins 

Bien que le nombre de bovine doneur 	Ia 
baisse dans de nombreuses parties du monde, on note 
certaines indications d'une stabilité ou d'une re-
lative expansion du troupeau dans quelques regions 
importantes du point de vue de la production de 
boeuf. En Argentine, par exemple, on estimait 
qu'au debut de 1977, le troupeau de bovins était 
peu près le rnme qu'en janvier 1976 et l'on pré-
voyait mime une légère augmentation au cours de 
l'année 1977. U est possible également que le 
troupeau de bovins de Nouvelle-Zélande soit au 
debut de 1978 un peu plus important qu'en janvier 
1977. En URSS, il n'y a eu pratiquement aucune 
variation du nombre de bovins au cours des deux 
dernières années, mais en Europe de l'Est Ia popu-
lation de bovins était en janvier 1977 supérieure 
de 2 % a ce qu'elle était au debut de 1976. Dans 
l'ensemble de la C.E.E., le nombre total de bovins 
en décembre 1976 était a peu près le mime que celui 
de l'année précdente, mais d'ici décembre 1977, on 
prévoit une légre augmentation. On signale égale-
ment que le Japon connalt une expansion de son 
troupeau. Par contre, on prévoit qu'en 1977, la 
population bovine des Etats-Unis qui, entre janvier 
1975 et janvier 1977, avait accuse une baisse de 
7 %, enregistrera une nouvelle diminution de 3 % au 
moms; l'évolution devrait i6tre sensiblement La 
mme au Canada. Le nombre de bovins accuse égale-
ment des baisses notables en Australie et en 
Uruguay. Compte tenu de ces evolutions diverses, 
le nombre de bovins dans le monde entier, que l'on 
estimait a 1,340 millions en janvier 1977, devraii 
baisser pour s'établir A 1,330 millions vers le 
debut de 1978. 

Selon les previsions, la production de boeuf 
afficherait en 1977 des niveaux inférieurs h ceux 
de l'année dernire dans la plupart des regions du 
globe. Les principales exceptions sont le Japon et 
l'Europe de I'Est; ii s'y ajoutera probablement 
l'Australie qui, selon les previsions, devrait en-
registrer une legare augmentation par rapport au 
niveau record atteint en 1976. Toutefois, de façon 
générale, on prévoit des niveaux de production 
inférieurs dans les autres pays. Dans l'ensemble 
de Ia C.E.E., on prévoit actuellement que la pro-
duction de 1977 marquera une baisse de 3 Z a 4 % 
seulement par rapport h celle de 1976; la baisse 
prévue ant&rieurement était plus importante. C'est 
a la suite d'un relèvement des previsions de pro-
duction en France et au Royaume-Uni que l'on a ré-
visé les premiers chiffres. 11 est difficile de 
prévoir les consequences qu'auront les mesures de 
réforme laItiêre de la C.E.E. sur Ia production de 
boeuf, mais c'est surtout en 1978 que l'on pourra 
en ressentir l'incidence sur l'abattage des vaches. 
Si les previsions ci-dessus s'avèrent exactes, la 
production de boeuf et de veau dans les principaux 
pays producteurs enregistrera en 1977 uric baisse de 
2 	3 7 par rapport 	1976. 

Source: InternationalMarket Survey Neat aad Live-
stock Commission, Milton Keynes, MK2 2EF, 
Angleterre. 
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